

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL N. ARBEENY, AS THE ADMINISTRATOR
FOR THE ESTATE OF NORMAN ARBEENY, AND
SEAN A. NEWMAN, ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE
ESTATES OF MICHAEL J. NEWMAN, AND DOLORES
D. NEWMAN INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW J. CUOMO, MELISSA DEROSA, HOWARD
A. ZUCKER, GREATER NEW YORK HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, KENNETH RASKE, NORTHWELL
HEALTH, INC., AND MICHAEL DOWLING,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. KASANOFF
MICHAEL J. KASANOFF, LLC
9 Stillwell Street
Matawan, NJ 07747

JAMES J. BUTERA
Counsel of Record
MEEKS, BUTERA & ISRAEL
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 285-3382
jbutera@meeksbi.com

Counsel for Petitioners

389558



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Factual Background	5
II. The Lower Courts Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION DEFIES LOGIC, PRECEDENT AND PROPORTIONALITY	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S LANDMARK IMMUNITY CASE	22
III. FOLLOWING THE MONEY.....	30
IV. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS ALSO WARRANTED	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 4, 2025.....	1a
APPENDIX B—MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JANUARY 10, 2025	12a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MAY 5, 2022.....	44a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anchor Bank, FSB v. Hofer</i> , 649 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 21
<i>Banks v. Yokamick</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21, 25
<i>Brentwood Acad. v.</i> <i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	24
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19, 22
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	1
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	28
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v Doe</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	18

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grant v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 98 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Ginsberg v. Healey Car & Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 268 (1999).....	29
<i>Health and Hospital Corp of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	16-18
<i>In the Matter of Empire Center for Public Policy v. New York State Department of Health</i> , 150 N.Y.S.3d 497 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)	9, 10
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	24
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	29
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	37
<i>Matrixxx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	2, 25
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of America v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	2, 37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Vullo (II),</i> No. 22-842 (2nd Cir. July 17, 2025)	2, 21, 23
<i>Northen v. City of Chicago,</i> 126 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	37
<i>Taylor v. Riojas,</i> 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	21
<i>Trump v. United States,</i> No. 23-939 (decided July 1, 2024).....	22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Price,</i> 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Price,</i> 624 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
DECLARATION, CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
18 U.S.C § 242	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 12, 16-18, 21, 26
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395i-3, 1396r.....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(4)(C).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396(h)(1)(A).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396(r)(c)(1)(A).....	17
Declaration of Independence, ¶ 2	4, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	16
Federal Nursing Home Reform Act of 1987	16-18
New York Constitution, § 16.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 12, 26, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4, 12, 26, 27

AUTHORITIES

AARP: <i>Nursing Homes Balk at COVID Patient Transfers From Hospitals</i> (April 21, 2020)	31
--	----

Chin, V., Samia, N.I., Marchant, R., Rosen, O., Ioannidis, J.P.A., Tanner, M.A., Cripps, S., <i>Eur. J Epidemiology: A Case Study in Model Failure? COVID-19 Daily Deaths and ICU Bed Utilisation Predictions in New York State</i> (Aug. 2020)	32
--	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Davis, E., Verywell Health: <i>How a DRG Determines How Much a Hospital Gets Paid</i> ” (Nov. 14, 2025)	34
Hammond, W., Empire Center: <i>Cuomo’s Schedules for the Peak of New York’s Pandemic Show Limited Contact with Outside Experts</i> (Mar. 12, 2021).....	8
Hammond, W., Empire Center: “ <i>2020 Hindsight Rebuilding New York’s Public Health Defenses After the Coronavirus</i> (June 2021)	7, 8
Harvard Law Review, V 137 Harv. L. Rev. 380 (Nov. 2023)	18
Hearing before the House Select Subcommittee on the Coronavirus Pandemic (May 17, 2023)	20
Interview of Andrew, Cuomo by House Select Subcomm. on the Coronavirus Pandemic (June 11, 2024)	13, 14
NEW YORK FOCUS: “How the Hospital Lobby Pummeling Hochul’s Budget Brought in a Billion Dollars” (Feb. 29, 2024)	33, 34
NEW YORK POST: <i>Cuomo Didn’t Know Coronavirus Patients Are Being Sent Back to Nursing Homes</i> (April 21, 2020)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
NEW YORK TIMES: <i>After Hospitals' Donation to New York Democrats, a \$140 Million Payout</i> (Oct. 3, 2019)	8
NEW YORK TIMES: <i>Cuomo Aides Rewrote Nursing Home Report to Hide Higher Death Toll</i> (Mar. 4, 2021)	9
NEW YORK TIMES: <i>Nearly One-Third of U.S. Coronavirus Deaths are Linked to Nursing Home</i> (June 1, 2021).....	20
New York State Department of Health Issues Report On COVID-19 In Nursing Homes. Archived from the original on January 29, 2021. Retrieved February 20, 2021	9, 38
NY State Office of the Attorney General: <i>"Nursing Home Response to COVID-19</i> (Jan. 30, (2021) (rev.)	2
PBS: <i>"Cuomo Administration 'Froze' over Nursing Home Data Requests"</i> (Feb. 12, 2021).....	10
POLITICO: "As Secretary to the Governor, Melissa DeRosa was Cuomo's top aide and the most powerful unelected official in the Executive Chamber of the state government." (Aug. 8, 2021)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STAT Healthcare News, <i>Andrew Cuomo's Covid-19 Nursing Home Fiasco Shows the Ethical perils of Pandemic Policymaking</i> (Feb. 26, 2021).....	8, 9
Sapien, J. and Sexton, J., <i>Pro Publica: Fire Through Dry Grass: Andrew Cuomo Saw COVID-19's Threat to Nursing Homes. Then He Risked Adding to It</i> (June 16, 2000)	11
<i>The Lead</i> with Jake Tapper, CNN (Mar. 10, 2020).....	6
USA TODAY, <i>A National Disgrace: 40,600 Deaths Tied to US Nursing Homes</i> (June 1, 2020).....	5
